

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE AUTHORS GUILD, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TEXT AND
ACADEMIC AUTHORS ASSOCIATION,
WESTERN WRITERS OF AMERICA, INC.,
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SCIENCE
WRITERS, INC. AND THE DRAMATISTS
GUILD IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NANCY E. WOLFF

Counsel of Record

ELEANOR M. LACKMAN

ALEX GIGANTE

BRITTANY L. KAPLAN

COWAN DEBAETS ABRAHAMS

& SHEPPARD LLP

41 Madison Avenue, 34th Floor

New York, New York 10010

(212) 974-7474

nwoff@cdas.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 1, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION FAILS TO CONSIDER AND FULLY APPRECIATE THE EXPRESSIVE VALUE OF NON- FICTION AND OTHER INFORMATIONAL WORKS.....	8
II. THE WIDESPREAD HARM THAT COULD RESULT IF THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS NOT REVERSED NECESSITATES THIS COURT GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	12
A. The Second Circuit Failed to Adequately Analyze the Fourth Fair Use Factor	12
B. The Second Circuit’s Analysis of the Fourth Fair Use Factor Disregards the Value of Excerpts.....	15

C. The Second Circuit’s Decision Harms the Incentive to Publish by Endangering the Academic Publishing Ecosystem.....	19
III. IN PERMITTING MASS DIGITIZATION OF ENTIRE COPYRIGHTED WORKS, THE SECOND CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY EXPANDED LIMITED STATUTORY EXCEPTIONS IN A MANNER RESERVED TO CONGRESS.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Geophysical Union v. Texaco</i> , 802 F. Supp. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994)	14
<i>American Geophysical Union v. Texaco</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Basic Books, Inc. v. Kinko's Graphics</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 758 F. Supp. 1522 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	17
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010).....	8
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose</i> 510 U.S. 569, 590 (1994).....	12
<i>Clean Flicks of Colo., LLC v.</i> <i>Soderbergh</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (D. Colo. 2006).....	22
<i>Feist Publ'ns. Inc. v. Rural Tele. Serv.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	11
<i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F. Cas. 342 (C.C.D. Mass. 1841).....	17
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012).....	11, 13, 21
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v.</i> <i>Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	13, 17

<i>Marcus v. Rowley</i> , 695 F.2d 1171 (9th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v.</i> <i>Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	18
<i>Nihon Keizai Shimbun, Inc. v. Comline</i> <i>Bus. Data, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Princeton Univ. Press v. Mich.</i> <i>Document Servs., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996).....	10, 17
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City</i> <i>Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	8, 12, 21
<i>Tasini v. New York Times Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v.</i> <i>Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975)	18
<i>Weissmann v. Freeman</i> , 868 F.2d 1313 (2d Cir. 1989)	10
Statutes and Other Authorities	
17 U.S.C. § 106	5, 6
17 U.S.C. § 107(4).....	12
17 U.S.C. § 108	5, 18
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 8.	11

- 4 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer,
Nimmer on Copyright, § 13.05(E)(1)
 (2012).....18, 20
- Adam Mosoff, *How Copyright Drives
 Innovation in Scholarly Publishing*,
 13-25 George Mason University Law
 and Economics Research Paper
 Series, *available at*
<http://ssrn.com/abstract=2243264>.....13
- Joe Mullin, *Appeals Court Rules that
 Google Book Scanning is Fair Use*,
Ars Technica (Oct. 16, 2015),
available at
[http://arstechnica.com/tech-
 policy/2015/10/appeals-court-rules-
 that-google-book-scanning-is-fair-
 use/](http://arstechnica.com/tech-policy/2015/10/appeals-court-rules-that-google-book-scanning-is-fair-use/)13
- Justin Fox, *Academic Publishing Is All
 About Status*, Bloomberg View (Jan.
 5, 2016),
[http://www.bloombergtview.com/artic
 les/2016-01-05/academic-publishing-
 is-all-about-status](http://www.bloombergtview.com/articles/2016-01-05/academic-publishing-is-all-about-status).....15
